———

-—m,p 4
o ..-r,
RESERVED

GEN "RAL ADMIN1ISTRATIVE TRIBUWMNAL, ADDL. B ENCH
ALLAHABAD

DATED THE 2.9 \W DAY OF MAY 1997

HON'BLE MR. D.S.BAWEJA, A.M.
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TRANSEFER APPLICATION NO, 14 OF 1988

B.N.Singh 5/o late Shri sShiv Chandra
singh, R/o 477/6, Shastri Nagar, Kanpur.

PR N prlil:an't

C/A Applicant in person.

Versus

1. The Regional Director, Employees State
Insuran e Corporation, E.s.l.Bhawan,
Sarvodaya Nagar, Kanpur.

5. The Director General, Employees State
Insurance Corporation, E.S.I. Building,
Kotla Road, New Delhi.

S O Respondents

c/R shri B.N.Asthana, Advocate.

And
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NUL,965 OF 1989

B.N.Singh son of late shiv Chand singh

. age 54 years, R/o 477/6, Shastrl Nagar,

Kanpur. Employed 1n Emp loyees! State
Insurance Corporation, Regional Office,
Kanp:ur. oo App licant

VeIrs\s

Employees' State Insurance Gorporation

through its Regional Director, Regicnal
Vffice, Panchdeep Bhawan, sarvodaya Nagar,
Kanpur. ot Respondents

C/R shri B.N.asthana, Advocate.
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JIMGMENT

BV JON'® B DR, R,K,.SAXENA, J.M.-

Thase two cases have been inst 1tuted by the

aprlicant shril . N.Sirngh challenging t ha order of
penalty Imposcd t)iri him and in-oction of the respondents

. given promotion and soniority after the period

of pomalty was over.

o The facts giving rise to these cases arc tmt

t be appl icoant was work ing under the respondert no.l

Regional Director, Mmployces gtate Tnsurance Corporat-

ion, Sarvoday NagarT, vanpur in 1973 apd 1°8n, It 1=

oriod starting from 23t h

stated tat during the p
o apnl feant though

October 1373 to Novomber 1273,th

at Gumti No,5 Tocal office, visited Ashok Magar

7. 10. 1979, 8.11.1379, 1L 11. 1372 ; ,\\
73 unauthorisedly and att ended J
of fice of Ashok

pustc{ﬂ
o tfvee on 29, 10. 1979,
15. 11. 1272 ard 18,11 12

thn work pertaining to s3id loesal
cos State Insurance Corporation

1 author ised, Not only thils,

Nagar, EmploOy¥ for

which he was not at al

ho also propared the fnsuranco claims of several

hom he was intorested. Tho 1ist of such

persons ino w
parsons 9nd t ho amount of benefit cla Imed by those

snnsf‘la given in t he annex
It appoars that th

ure-2 at tached with the

per
o applicant

wemorandum of charges.
yplain as to why he had gone

w1 s 1 gsued a memo to ¢
14 work there uyna ut horiseily

to Ashok NngadrT offien and A1

ation wag given. Thereforeo, he was
|

but no explan
ql- The H'pnlb‘i'ﬂt

sorved with the ahryer- shont annoxire-
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appears to have denicd the allegations and thorotore
procceded the enquiry. The applicent contends that
the coples of the documents which were relied upon

by the department, were demonded and inspection
thoreof waes also sought but 1t wos not allowed. Ho
also challerged the appointment of Shri P.S.Sherma

as Enquiry Officer but it was rejeeted. He prefeorred
an appenl apalinst rejeect ion of the prayer of the
enqulry officer but that remained pending., It is
averred by the appliceant that the enquiry officer
procended expartns and on ennclusion of the enquiry,
the report was submitted to the Reglonal Director

who gave the punishment of ecnsone: The Direcctor
General was not satigfied %ith this punishment and,
thorefore, 8 notice was issued to the applicant to
show couse as to why the penalty should not be enhanced
and the applicant gshould not be reverted to the lower
grade for a period of five years.In the mean-t ime,
the Uninn b despounsed 3 caseibefure t ho Concilliation
0fficor and pn failure of tn%k}the mattor was referred
to the Government of India which in its turn referred
the eoeo to the Industrial Tribuml, The ease rema ined
pend ing but neither ﬂi:hi.1 appl ieant nor the union took
any stop in the matter and, thereforn, thn ecase was
dismisced without any award, It appears that the
applicint 4id not submit any reply to the notice about
the ontncoment of the punishment and accordinsly |
the nircctor General passed the order on 12.3.1283
whoereby the applicant was reduced to the post of
Lower Division Clerk in the time-scalc of pay of

n3, 260 - 400 for a perlod of 5 ycﬂra_iand for such

time until he was i'gil fit by the compctent aut hority

:'l'n I ; n = ——— — .'...__ i a s
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aftor the period of 5 years., It wﬂsFurthQr ordered

that he would be restored to the highor post of

Upper Division flerk without regainirg the original

geniority in the cadre of Upper Division Clerk, Feeling

agprioved by the s71d order, he anproached the Hiegh

Court in Civil Misc. writ petition No. 6639 of 1383,

The proyer made In the writ petition was tiot t he

rospondents be commanded to bring es rccord of the g,

casc rolating to the orders dated 8.1, 1982 ard 12.-';1:#1983‘;

It wos also prayed tiat those orders be qua shed and

the petitioner be allowed to draw the same salary

which he was drawing prior to the orders of punishment

were passod. It appoars tipt the matter remained

pend ing before tho High court amd ploadings werc

oxchanged but after the Tribunal came into exlistence,

this mttoer yﬂst‘.’rﬂnsi‘urrnd and was recclved here |
in thr yoar 1298, It was allotted T.A.No.14 of 1288, ( l\
Thig mat ter wvas di smissed for default on 20th iuly
1990 but w s restored vide order dated 12,8, 1232,
The rospondents have filed another counter-affidavit

hore on 29.11.192926, The apolicont d1d not file any

rejoinder to the sa id counter affidavit,

3. The applicant also fliled original Applicat ion
No.?265 of 1782 with the prayer that the direcctions

be given to the rospndents for rostoring the applicant
on the post of cashler with offect from 12.3.1988

and to restore the silary and seniority from the

said date of 12.13.1988. The respndebs contended thht
tho appl icont wrs not entitled to the rellief because
he wasg to pot salary only after ho was found fit by

tho comnetent authoriky. 1t 1s averred that t ho
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Departmental pPromotion Committee recommencded the case

of the applicant for promotion on 29.8.1988 and,
therefore, he was given promotion and accordingly

was fixed the salary with effect from that date

which was subsequently changed to 12,3,1988, The
applicant filed rejoinder reitcrating the facts of the
Originel Application anc dealing méinly with the grounds
of attack about the pemalty imposed on the applicant,

4, It may be mentioned that the applicant or his
counsel had appeared last on 9.4.1996, Since then the
adjournment was sought on some dates and the applicant
appeared in person on 29,11,1996, Thereafter the
applicant and thc counsel both failed to appear. The
notice was ordered io be given to the applicant on
23.12,1996 and it was sent to the applicant on 27,12.1996
but he failed to appear on 25.2,1997, 19.3.1997 and
23.4,1997,

5.  The pleadings do diSclose¢ that the applicant was

found working in ¢ different office unauthorisedly and
for thot reason he was issued charge-sheet, The learned
counsel for the respondents has also stated that regulat-
ion 13 empowers the Director-General to authorise any
authority under him to serve a8 charge-sheet and to

hold enquiry. Such an authority is further authorised

to award a penalty as well, This fdct has not been
disputed on behalf of the applicant, Thus the ground
taken by the applicant that Regional-Director was

not competent to issue charge-sheet to initiate dis=-

ciplinéry proceedings and award minor penalty, is not

substantiated, E%

k\: . : e ——
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S, Th2 appl tcant M s como forward in the petition
that he M4 demanded the covles of certain document g
and inspection thercof but t ho same wids denied., The
counter-reply which ms beon filed on bemalf of the
Tespondents clearly points out that the applicant

wis glven an opportunity to Inspect the document g

but he did not awm 11 of.&:hi-t. The applicont did not
file any rejoinder to eontrovort the sa1d contention

of the respondonts, Besldes, 1t has not been pointed
out as to what throse dociments wore anj if the appli-
cant was really prejudicedfor M virg not inspeected
themon his own accord. Unlnss it s estabrishad

that those documents wore the bisis of the disciplinary
erquiry and basic in nature, the prejudice car_nft be
presumed. It may be montioned that the appli cartens
which were moved by the applicantnhaving cop ies of / j}
those documents and about inspecting the same, have \:-
not beern brought on recorj nrl‘thn ground that they were
ot nocessary., If the applicant finds that those
3ppliecatinons were not necessary to be brought on

record and to be consiiored by the Tribunal or the
Court, 1t wuld be diff‘icult to deduce any inforence
Zbout projudice to the aoplieant, Thusg the ground
taken of non-sunnly of conies of tho document s and

their inspont innils of nrn avmil,

6, The anpl icant ths further contended that he

wanted tho charga ﬁf—fha Inqury officer and he had
,cn-ni'.u-u-J

given B-H-y—r‘i-g-!'*t but the same was rojected and the e

Sppoal was not considered. We arc not convinced thetcrdi

this plea for the simple reason tht a clernge in
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erquiry offirer, cannot be ordercd i1 v 1s based on
whims of the dolinquent employce:Fhere must be solid
grounds to irndieate unfealinrly that the enquiry offiecer
had preojbdtces ngninsgt the delinquent nmplnyen_;anr}
justico cannot be presumed at his hands., No such ageert-
lon has boen made against the s1id enquiry officer.

Thus the mere contention that the engulry ofiicer was

not chonged, is not sufficicent to conecluje that fair

cngquiry wos not dJone,

7. It sppears from the piﬂadin_us of the applicant
himself as well as taken in the counter-affidavit that
several opportunities were given to the applicant to
appear In the enquiry but he did not particlpate ard
that too fnrm:'ﬂ no valid reason. The applicant himself
admitted in para 16 of the petition tmt ho had written
to tho enquiry officer that he wuld not be sppearing
in the nrocordings nendire decision of the Director-
Goneral on his anpedl about the change of enquiry

of ficor. Yo kave already considered the ground 9 bout
tha chanpe of onquiry officer and we 4id mof find any
substanece thorein. If tho applicont was so obstinate
as not to appear before the onquiry of ficer, it was
his own choosing. We do.not find any illegnlity 1if the
enauiry of ficer proceocded cxparte agalnst the applicant
beeause his non-appecarance was dell beratc[ He 414 not
cooperate with the enquiry officer b}r;;;pnﬂring before
him and for this action of the apnlicant E«?— jlome onn

be thrgwn oithor on tho enguiry of ficer or the digelplinary

authority., Thus we ﬂ&nnt find any morit in this groum

'

al so.
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], There 1s no avorment if any 1illegnlity or

violation of pTinclples of naturaj Justice,was found

U oy 8 A
n the 1l of the onquiry anj or the order

Of punishment. Thug the holding of cnquiry ani tho

award of purnishmont dia3 not suffer from any procedural

defect or illegality, It has been, no Jdoubt, avarreg

In the petition that tho Regional Director was not
competent and the punishment could not be aw rded by
him, This asncet hae baon eonsijered by us and decided,
Even 1f it is assumed for the sa#zof 3rgument t hat
Reglonal Director had no autbority of awariineg the
purisbment, we find in this crnse that the punishbmeont
which 1s evisting wng 7ctually passed by the nirector
General, The applicant could nowhere chalienge the
comneteney of the Diroctor General to pass the orier

of puniskment, In this ‘ccnr.cct len) it is also mentioned [ J
that pruvioUs%e-Eiy €cnstmepenalty was imposed but N
subsequently the Dircetor-Ganeral reverted him to tho
lower grade ot Lower Division Clork for a period of

o years., The authority of the Dircetor Goneral cannot

be ctellenged. Shri B, N.Asthana, learned counsel for
the rospondents has vohemently contended that the
Director-Genernl kasgot all the powers to awerd any
punishment, Thus we do not find any dofeet or i1llegality
In the punishment of 1owering the a frpll cant to thn

post of Tower Division Clerk for a pericd of 5 years,
beine awnrded, In any cnse'thn T.A.lo, 14 of 1988
ln%kbmnrit S.

A, Now we take up Original Applimtion No.265 of
1989 In which the relief sought 1s that after the

punishment per!od msé}jer, the napplicant should mve
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been restored to the same post, salary and Seniority.

In order to decide these points, it is necessary to
go through the order which was dctually passed, We

may quote the operative para of the order which reads

as under..

" I Harmendey Singh, Director General, Employees
State Insurance Corporation, New Delhi, therefore,
hereby impose on the Said Shri B.N.Singh, Upper
Division Clerk (Cashier) Enp loyees State Insurance
Corporation, y.p. Region, Kanpqr the penalty of
reduction to the lower post of Lower Division Clerk
in the Time Scale of Pay of £5.260 - 400 for a period
O years untill he is found fit by the competent
duthority aster the Period of fiwe years - from the
date of the order, to be restoreq to the higher
post of Upper Division Clerk without regarding the

The perusal of the order indicates that restoration
o post and Salary was not automatic after the period
of 5 years, Tt was mentioned th.t the competent
duthority should find the dpplicant fit and only then
the higher post of Upper Division Clerk shal] be
restored, Despite the restoratijion o4 higher post of
Upper Division Clerk, he shall not get seniority

because its incication was clearly given,

10. We {ind from the counter affidavit filed on
behalf of th T€Spondents that after the period of
punishmemnt was over, the matter was considered by the

Departmenta] prumotionzmmittee and his name was
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ither of thenm, They,
therefore stand Cismissed, pg or der a%
f| b =
MEI&’B MEMBER. fJ)
Ges 4
( J’)
Nad-
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